a certified copy thereof, giving a full and accurate description of the land affected thereby, and accompanied with a map showing the location thereof, be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the land is situated. A resolution or order made by any such body, whereby any land shall be taken or affected without an application having been made therefor, shall have no effect and shall not be notice to any subsequent purchaser or incumbrancer unless such resolution or order be recorded.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1905.

No. 248, A.]

[Published May 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 228.

AN ACT relating to the manufacture or sale of lemon extract and vanilla extract.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Manufacture or sale of adulterated extracts. Section 1. Any person who shall manufacture for sale, seil, or offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell as and for lemon extract, or extract of lemon, or essence of lemon, or lemon essence, or spirits of lemon, or under any designation which includes any of the aforesaid names any preparation other than a solution containing not less than five percentum, by volume, of pure lemon oil in ethyl alcohol; or any person who shall manufacture for sale, sell, or offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell as and for vanilla extract, or extract of vanilla, or tincture of vanilla, or vanilla tincture, or under any designation which includes any of the aforesaid names any preparation which shall contain any flavoring or coloring ingredient other than those derived from pure vanilla bean, shall forfeit to the state of Wisconsin the sum of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars. Providing nothing in this act shall prohibit the manufacture of the above specified articles for sale and shipment without the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1906.

Approved May 22, 1905.

No. 287, A.]

[Published May 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 229.

AN ACT relating to the sale of adulterated honey, and repealing section 4607f of the statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sale of adulterated honey prohibited. Section 1. No person shall, himself, or by his agent or servant, sell, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell as and for honey any substance whatsoever that is not the legitimate and exclusive product of the honey bee, to-wit, the nectar of flowers, honey dew and natural saccharine exudations of plants gathered and stored in the comb by bees.

Penalty. Section 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days.

Statute repealed. Section 3. Section 4607f of the statutes of 1898 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after October 1st, 1905.

Approved May 22, 1905.